
 
 
 

SCRUTINY : GOVERNANCE, 
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS CHANGE AND 

CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

4.00 pm TUESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place via Microsoft TEAMS at 3.00 pm.   
This Meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s Internet 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Coronavirus Update - Response and Transition to 
Recovery  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

3 - 12 

4. Draft Work Programme   

 To consider the attached report 
 

13 - 24 

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

7. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   

  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:  T Skinner (Chair) 

                     G Lewis (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors:   H R Jones, D Sammon, W R Smith and 

C T Jones 
 
Co-optees:    J Beard and C Payne 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Coronavirus Update – Response and transition to 
recovery  
 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Coronavirus (COVID 19) has had a devastating impact on many peoples’ lives in 

Wales. The lockdown period and the requirements for self-isolation and shielding 
have had a serious impact on well-being and quality of life in local communities. 
Businesses, the economy and personal finances have been (in some cases) 
significantly affected and the Welsh, UK and the global economy faces a period of 
unprecedented challenge. 

 
1.2 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council, along with partners from other public bodies; 

and third and independent sectors, are continuing to provide a targeted front-line 
response to the constantly changing situation that the coronavirus pandemic 
presents.  Working within guidance provided by the Welsh Government; the Council 
continues to deliver core services with a shared commitment to work in partnership. 

 
1.3 Following announcement of the UK moving into a statement of lockdown; the Council 

worked closely within communities to sustain services where possible whilst working 
in different ways to meet emerging and different need. 

 

1.4 This report offers Scrutiny Committee Members an overview of the distance travelled 
from where we were pre-pandemic to where we are now.  It will highlight the key 
changes the Council has gone through.  The report will outline how lessons learned 
has led the organisation to change the way in which it must work; and lay out what 
the next steps will be.   

 
 

Date Written 2nd September 2020 

Report Author Head of Protection & Safety 
Services 

Service Area Council-wide 

Committee Date 22nd September 2020 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Committee Members will receive the report, noting the actions taken by the Council 

in response to the pandemic. 
 
2.2 Committee Members consider the future plans to respond to the phased relaxation of 

lockdown; and how the Council will work differently to meet the needs of the ‘new 
norm’. 

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the escalation of the risks and issues linked to the coronavirus pandemic; 

the UK government announced the whole of the UK was to enter a period of lockdown; 
commencing 23 March 2020.  This was an unprecedented announcement that was 
implemented to provide the highest chances of stopping the spread of coronavirus 
across the UK.   

 
3.2 The primary message co-ordinated across the UK was to ‘Stay Home; Protect the 

NHS; Save Lives’.  It was critical that the situation was managed to ensure the demand 
for NHS services was controlled; thereby preventing hundreds of deaths.  An overview 
of key announcement made by UK and Welsh Government regarding the 
implementation and subsequent phased lifting of restrictions placed on communities 
as a result of the pandemic is outlined in Appendix 1 (attached). 

 
3.3 On 26th March 2020 regulations were introduced in response to the serious and 

imminent threat to public health which was and is still posed by the incidence and 
spread of severe acute 1.6 respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) in 
Wales.  In order that the Council could swiftly and effectively enforce these regulations 
delegated authority was given to Trading Standards Officers, Public Health Officers 
and Licensing Officers by the Deput
[...]
o embed long term changes to ensure we are a modern 
organisation meeting the needs for our communities. 
 
 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

8.1 While taking actions to reduce the spread of coronavirus, the Council has 
endeavoured to ensure key messages have been clearly conveyed ensuring people 
stayed safe; and were able to maintain their health and wellbeing.   

8.2 The work outlined in this report demonstrates how the Council has aligned to the four 
wellbeing objectives within the Council’s Corporate Wellbeing Plan: Focus on the 
Future: wellbeing in our community (i.e.) sustaining key services such as maintaining 
waste and recycling services; through the provision of childcare for key workers; and 
social care services throughout lockdown.   

8.3 Additionally; the Council has supported people to manage the impact of the pandemic 
through adjusting existing activities and developing new response activities in 
partnership with partners and key stakeholders.  Examples of this includes supporting 
local businesses to access grants offered by Welsh Government so they could remain 
viable throughout the enforced lockdown period; delivering free school meals directly 
to eligible families’ homes before transferring to direct payments to families; and 
offering physical activity services via social media platforms. 

 
 
 
ELLIS COOPER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY 
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

& CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

Page 9



Appendix 1 – An overview of key announcements made by UK and Welsh Government 

       

P
age 10



Appendix 2 – Information sheets relating to work done by the Council in response to 
Coronavirus 

 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 11



 
 
 

Page 12



Civic Centre, C
[...]
S Best Start to Life - Children and young people get the best start to life and are 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals.  
 
The key outcomes for Best Start to Life are: 
 

 Children live in a nurturing and stimulating home environment  

 Children have access to high quality pre-school and school education  

 Improve the educational outcomes for all children and young people  

 Children and young people have good health and wellbeing 
 
 

WL Working Life - People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet the 
needs of businesses, with a developing, safe infrastructure which makes Merthyr 
Tydfil as an attractive destination.  
 
The key outcomes for Working Life are:  
 

 Merthyr Tydfil realises its full economic potential, with a skilled workforce and 
better employment opportunities; 

 People value and enjoy the built and natural environment, protecting and 
enhancing our cultural assets for current and future generations;  

 We have strong, resilient and supportive communities where people take 
responsibility for their own actions and how they affect others.  

 
 

EW Environmental Wellbeing - Communities protect, enhance and promote our 
environment and countryside.  
 
 The key outcomes for Environmental Wellbeing are:  
 

 Environmental damage is minimised by preventing pollution 

 To maximise the amount of materials and resources recycled in line with the 
waste hierarchy; 

 Merthyr Tydfil has good quality, biodiverse and connected green infrastructure 
and open spaces; and 

 The use of renewable and low carbon energy is increased.  
 

LW Living Well - People are empowered to live independently within their 
communities, where they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health.  
 
The key outcomes for Living Well are: 
 

 People live safe and independent lives within their communities 

 Children and adults are safeguarded from harm and feel safe 

 Children and young peopl
[...]
nificant public interest? 
e. Does the item/ topic have any budgetary implications? 
f. Is this an item/ topic where Scrutiny involvement will make a significant 

difference and achieve tangible outcomes? 
g. Can effective Scrutiny of this issue be delivered from within available 

resources? 
 
Q) What is the specific role of the Committee? 

            This will depend on the item – for example the role could be: 
 

a. to determine if performance levels are acceptable in relation to a particular 
department; 

 b.  to determine if a specific policy is fit for purpose; 
 c.  to satisfy itself that the Authority is working well with its partners in tackling a 

major issue; 
d.  to gather the views of specific stakeholders as part of an on-going scrutiny 

investigation/ review; 
e. to explore possible solutions to an issue. 
 
 

 

Page 15



Q) What outcome is the Committee seeking from the consideration of this 
item? 

a. To comment on the proposed budget and make suggestions to cabinet 
regarding the proposed budget’s ability to deliver the priorities of the council  

b. Identification of any causes for concern and note successes. 
c. To receive an overview presentation. 
d. To gain an understanding of and to comment on a policy/ strategy 
e. To explore ideas around the setting of budgets while considering the 

pressures facing each service. This also helps provide an overview of the 
policy frame work.  

f. For the scrutiny committee to gain an overview and refresh their knowledge of 
the wellbeing objectives/ other plan/ other strategy. 

g. Improvement in service delivery 
 

Q) What information does the Committee need to fulfil this role/ achieve 
this outcome?  

What is the Committee trying to do? You might be trying to do some or all of 
the following i.e. establish facts; gather opinions; or explore new ideas/ 
solutions. 

 

Q) Who should be invited to the meeting to provide the information? 

Depending on the information you need you might wan

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : GOVERNANCE, 
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS 
CHANGE AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:   T Skinner (Chair) 
                        

 Councillors: H R Jones, D Sammon, W R Smith and C T Jones 
  
 Officers: 

H Brown (Human Resources), L Emerson (Asset Management 
Principal Officer), P Lewis (Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager), M Price (Revenue Officer) and S Lyons (Performance 
and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Outside Bodies: 
Claire Brown  
 
A Taylor (Head of Democratic Services) and M Edmunds* 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

46   Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Gareth Lewis (Vice Chair), Councillor Andrew Barry 
(Portfolio Member) and Geoff Beard (Co-optee). 

47   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 



 
 
 
 
   

48   Coronavirus Update - 
Response and 
Transition to Recovery 

The Chair introduced the Response and Transition to 
Recovery Coronavirus Update report and advised it was an 
opportunity for Members to catch up on what has happened 
since lockdown, key outcomes and plans for recovery. 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Lewis to the meeting to provide 
further information and following a comment made by a 
Committee Member it was requested that due to the (new 
local lockdown restrictions) an additional brief overview be 
provided referring to the impact/effects on the last couple of 
days. 
 
(Councillor Gareth Lewis joined the meeting). 
 
Paul Lewis introduced  Lisa Emerson (Estates), Mark Price 
(Revenues) and Hannah Brown (HR) who are part of the 
Recovery sub group and in particular referred to:- 
 

 Immediate challenges (childcare issues for staff, 
staff self-isolation) 

 Support to public (PPE, redeployment of staff to 
support community) 

 Agile Working 

 Reducing footprint and office space 
 
The following questions/comments were raised by 
Committee and answered in detail by the Officers:- 
 

 What is the plan to re-open the front desk at the 
Civic Centre (request for risk assessment update). 

 What services have digitally been provided for the 
public. 

 How many council tax summons have been issued. 

 Clarity sought on (point 5.1) staff numbers working 
remotely; (point 6.2) number of staff that completed 
the survey and number of staff self- isolating. 

 Youth working. 

 Localised lockdown timescales. 

 Business sector grants. 

 Clarity sought on staff returning from abroad and 
having to quarantine. 

 
Committee Members complimented officers on the work 
that has been undertaken. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) Committee Members receive the report, noting the 
actions taken by the Council in response to the 
pandemic; and 

 
b) Committee Members consider the future plans to 

respond to the phased relaxation of lockdown; and 
how the Council will work differently to meet the 
needs of the ‘new norm’. 

49   Draft Work Programme Following a request made by Scrutiny Support the Chair 
agreed that Items 3 and 4 be dealt with in reverse order as 



 
 
 
 
   

the Work Programme needed to be agreed before moving 
on to any other items. 
 
The Chair introduced the report and made particular 
reference to:- 
 

 Meeting statutory requirements 

 Action Tracker 

 Four Key Strands 

 Unprecedented events – (Floods; Covid 19). 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Committee approve the Draft Forward Work Plan. 

50   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair invited Sian Lyons to update Committee. 
 
The following matters were noted:- 
 

 that the risk assessment on the Civic Centre front 
desk re-opening would be escalated to CMT by 
Paul Lewis and an update be brought back to 
Committee. 

 

 Hannah Brown, HR provided figure of 383 
responses in reply to a question raised regarding 
number of staff that completed the survey. 

 

 Action Tracker will be reviewed at each Committee 
under Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow Up 
Actions.  

 

 All reports going forward should have the ‘covid 
lens’ and ‘lessons learnt’ approach. 

 

 Future pre-meetings will take place at 3.30 p.m. 

51   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair reflected on the items discussed in the meeting. 

52   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that the Corporate Plan and Annual 
Performance Report historically came to Committee in the 
final stages.  It is now suggested that   as a Committee we 
have a more involved role using    
workshop style meetings to shape and scrutinise during 
rather than at the end of the process which will give more 
ownership to Committee. 
 
Sian Lyons provided an update on Self Evaluation and what 
needed to be done by Committee Members.  
 
No other business was deemed urgent and the meeting 
was closed. 

 
 

 


